

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Hon. Guy Reschenthaler, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Secretary Al Schmidt, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:24-cv-01671-CCC

Hon. Christopher C. Conner

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FILED BY
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH AL SCHMIDT, AND
DEPUTY SECRETARY JONATHAN MARKS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Background	2
Argument	6
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	7
II. Plaintiffs Lack a Cause of Action.....	11
III. Plaintiffs' Claims Lack Any Plausible Merit	14
IV. Plaintiffs' Claims are Untimely.	17
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 7

Statutes

25 P.S. § 3146.8.....5, 11

25 Pa.C.S. § 1222 3

25 Pa.C.S. § 13284, 11

52 U.S.C. § 20303..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 21083..... *passim*

Cases

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc., 570 U.S. 1
(2013).....14

*American Civil Rights Union v. Philadelphia City
Commissioners*, 872 F.3d 175 (3d. Cir. 2017).....12

Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 980
F.3d 336 (3d Cir.).....9, 10

Corman v. Torres, 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018) 8

Crookston v. Johnson, 841 F.3d 396, 398 (6th Cir. 2016).....19

In re Burlington Coat Factory Securites Lit., 114 F.3d 1410
(3d Cir. 1997)..... 4

Kars 4 Kids, Inc. v. America Can!, 98 F.4th 436 (3d Cir.
2024)17

Keefer v. Biden, – F. Supp. 3d –, 2024 WL 1285538 (M.D. Pa.
Mar. 26, 2024)..... 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7, 9

Nigro v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency, No. 19-2000,
2020 WL 5369980 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 2020) 6

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 7

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 9

Wood v. Raffensperger, 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)10

Yaw v. Delaware River Basin Comm’n, 49 F.4th 302 (3d Cir.
2022)7, 9

Zimmerman v. Schmidt, 63 MAP 2024, 2024 WL 4284202
(Pa. Sept. 25, 2024).....11
